



OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL, KOKRAJHAR GOVT. COLLEGE

P.O. & T.O.: KOKRAJHAR. Dist.: KOKRAJHAR, BTR (ASSAM)

From: Dr. Dimacha D. Mwchahary Principal

Email: principalkokgc@gmail.com

Date: 30-06-2024 No. KGC/04/2024/

ADMISSION NOTICE

FYUGP 1st Semester (Arts Stream)

(Academic Session: 2024 – 25)

Spot Admission

The following candidates have been provisionally selected for admission into FYUG 1st Semester (Arts Stream) 1-Major, 1-Minor Programme through E-Samarth Portal at Kokrajhar Govt. College.

All selected candidates are asked to take their admissions on 01-07-2024 at 09:00 am to 11:00 am.

Further, selected candidates are requested to come to the college for admission with all Original and Xerox documents for verification.

Documents required during the admission process (Original and Xerox):

- 1. E-Samarth acknowledgement receipt of Kokrajhar Govt. College
- 2. Kokrajhar Govt. College Portal (KGC) online acknowledgement receipt
- 3. DHE Unique ID acknowledgement receipt
- 4. HS Registration Card, Admit Card, Marksheet & Pass Certificate
- 5. Caste Certificate (if applicable)
- 6. Valid Income Certificate from the Local Revenue Circle Officer or Ration Card issued by the competent authority (Fee Waiver Category)
- 7. Extra-Curricular / NCC / Scout & Guide / Cultural Certificate / Specially abled, etc. (if applicable)
- 8. Color Passport Size Photograph
- 9. Aadhaar Card
 - * Please arrange the xerox copies of certificates according to the list given above.

Important notes: -

- 1. If any selected candidate fails to turn up during the day of admission, his / her selection will be cancelled and his / her name shall not be included in the later phases of selection list for admission.
- 2. The admission fee is required to be paid in **online mode**.
- 3. Candidates claiming Fee Waiver Scheme are asked to bring their Original Marksheet for affixing **Rubber Seal** at the reverse of the Marksheets of beneficiary students.
- 4. Admission fee: a) Arts- Rs. 6700/- b) Science- Rs. 7000/-

c) BPL-Rs. 800/-

Phone: 03661-270245(0)

Guidelines of admission process:

- 1. Selected candidates are asked to register themselves at the Kokrajhar Govt. College (KGC) Portal through the link https://kgc.qwertcorp.in/
- 2. Selected candidates are requested to create UNIQUE ID by registering themselves at the DHE Portal https://dheonlineadmission.amtron.in/sp/index.
- 3. Candidates claiming for Fee Waiver Scheme should bring Original & Valid Income Certificate from the Local Revenue Circle Officer or Ration Card issued by the competent authority. Any candidate who cannot produce afore mentioned documents during the time of admission shall have to pay full admission fees as per category.

All applicants are requested to visit the college website https://www.kgc.edu.in/ for updated information regarding the admission process.

> Principal Kokrajhar Govt. College